

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 48
COUNSEL FOR
RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vii
RELEVANT STATUORY PROVISIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY APPROVE THIRD-PARTY RELEASES INCLUDED IN CHAPTER 11 PLANS PURSUANT TO PRECEDENT AND 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 1123, AND 524.	6
<i>a. The bankruptcy court possessed the jurisdiction, statutory authority, and constitutional authority to release Ms. Rigby’s claims against Strawberry Fields, and it did not violate Ms. Rigby’s rights to due process or jury trial.</i>	8
<i>b. Nearly every circuit besides the Thirteenth Circuit allows for third-party releases in a chapter 11 plan under narrow circumstances, and the facts of this case meet those narrow circumstances.</i>	13
i. Working in tandem, sections 105(a), 1123(a)(5), and 1123(b)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code granted the bankruptcy court broad authority to utilize equitable measures necessary to approve the non-consensual third-party release	13
ii. Section 524(e) of the Bankruptcy Code does not prohibit non-consensual third-party releases	15
iii. The facts of this case fit squarely within the “exceptional circumstances” test utilized by many federal circuits, showing that the bankruptcy court’s grant of Strawberry Fields’s release was proper	17
iv. Even the federal circuits that largely prohibit non-consensual third-party releases do	

not enforce a blanket prohibition on these releases..... 18

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECTION 523(A) EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE APPLY ONLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS..... 19

a. The underlying policy of the Bankruptcy Code disfavors a determination that section 523(a) applies to corporate debtors. 20

b. A plain language statutory interpretation of both section 523(a) and section 1192 shows that the section 523(a) exceptions to discharge were only intended to apply to individual debtors. 22

c. The lack of legislative history for section 1192 shows that Congress likely did not intend for section 523(a) exceptions to apply to corporate subchapter V debtors 25

d. The legal authorities on which Ms. Rigby’s case relies are not only speculative but also incorrectly apply the law. 26

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2002)	25
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	23, 24
<i>Howard Delivers Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	31
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	20
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	23
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	13, 14
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	16
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	23, 25
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	15
<i>Penn. Pub. Welfare Dep’t. v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	14
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	28

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin (In re A.H. Robins Co.)</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16, 18
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14, 16
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285, 293 (2d Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394, 1401-02, 1402 n. 6 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136, 141-43 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC.</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 18
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592, 600-02 (10th Cir. 1990)	19

<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	12, 18
<i>Pearl-Wick Corp. v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. (In re Pearl-Wick Corp.)</i> , 697 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf</i> , 815 F.2d 1046, 1050 (5 th Cir. 1987)	16, 17
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng'g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying)</i> , 780 F.3d 1070, 1076-79 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Airadigm Comm's., Inc. v. F.C.C. (In re Airadigm Comm's., Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640, 656 (7th Cir. 2008)	16

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Pearl-Wick Corp. v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. (In re Pearl-Wick Corp.)</i> , 26 B.R. 604 (S.D.N.Y.)	12
<i>United States v. Hawker Beechcraft, Inc. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.)</i> , 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	27

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC)</i> , 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)	27
<i>In re Midway Gold US, Inc.</i> , 575 B.R. 475, 505 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)	19
<i>In re Satellite Restaurants Inc. Crabcake Factory USA</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Venture P'ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	26
<i>Pearl-Wick Corp. v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. (In re Pearl-Wick Corp.)</i> , 15 B.R. 143 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981)	12
<i>Southwest Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)	26

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(18)	27
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 109(e)	27

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	8, 15
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)	15
11 U.S.C. § 524(h)	16
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1126	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	4, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1141	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1328	27
11 U.S.C. § 1191	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1192	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O)	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)(C)(1)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hon. Paul W. Bonapfel, <i>Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</i> (2020) (updated 2022)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 103-834 (1994)	16
H.R. REP. NO. 116-171, at 1 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions</i> , 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 757, 764–66 (2005)	21
Small Business Reorganization Act (SBRA) of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-54, 133 Stat. 1079	21
